



In The Court of Additional Sessions Judge-6, Nagpur.

Presided over by
Shri. M. S. Ganorkar.

Sessions Trial No.484 Of 2024.

CNR No: MHNG010104732024.

Crime No.241 of 2024, P. S. Parsioni.

State of Maharashtra.
(Through P.S.Parsioni.)

V/s
Jageshwar Thakare and ors.

Applicants - Jageshwar S/o Vittal Thakare.

Order below Exh.29
(Date: 14th August 2025)

1. The applicant/accused Jageshwar S/o Vittal Thakre filed this application for grant of bail on the ground that his wife namely Mrs. Anita Thakre is facing serious medical problems. She is to be treated and Doctor has advised to undergo Coronary Angiography as early as possible. There is no one to help his wife and his presence is required for the treatment of his wife. He prayed for grant of bail.
2. Learned APP opposed the application stating that the offence under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code is serious. The applicant has played vital role in commission of the offence. There is ample evidence against him. If the accused is released on bail, he may tamper with the evidence and pressurize eye witnesses. He prayed for rejection of the application.

3. Learned counsel for applicant filed original certificate issued by Dr. Chetan Bhandarkar, MD (Medicine), DM (Cardiology) Heart Specialist is dated 31/07/2025 stating that Mrs. Anita Thakre, aged about 35 years is advised Coronary Angiography as early as possible. He submitted that if regular bail cannot be given the accused then temporary bail for fixed period be given to the accused. After completing treatment of his wife the applicant will surrender himself to Jail Authority. In absence of accused there was no one to take care of his wife. The accused undertake that after Angiography of his wife is over he will surrender before the Jail Authority. He submitted that ailment of wife of accused is chronic and without treatment as prescribed by the Doctor it cannot cure. He prayed for temporary bail for 30 days so that Angiography of wife of the accused can be performed. He submitted that accused under test to file document of treatment of his wife before the Court after her treatment is over.
4. Learned APP submitted that the offence is serious. If Court is giving him temporary bail then it should be for period of treatment only. Strict condition being imposed on accused so that he cannot misuse his liberty. He submitted that suitable order may be passed.
5. I perused medical certificate issued by Dr. Chetan Bhandarkar, Cardiologist dated 31/07/2025. In his certificate he advised wife of accused namely Mrs. Anita Thakre Coronary Angiography as earlier as possible. Wife of accused is suffering from Chest pain with Ischemic Heart Disease with Anemia which is from serious disease and if not treated properly it can not be cured. In such diseases there is threat to life of patient if proper treatment is not given. In absence of accused such treatment is not possible as accused can take decision at the time of treatment of his wife. So in my view there is fit case to

grant temporary bail to the accused. Considering the fact that Coronary Angiography is to be conducted, in my view 30 days temporary bail at this stage will be just and proper to see that accused should not misuse his liberty strict condition such as attendance to police station. So, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application (Exh.29) is hereby partly allowed.
2. The accused Jageshwar s/o Vittal Thakare is released on temporary bail for the period of 30 days on furnishing PR bond of Rs.50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand only) with one surety in the like amount on conditions as under :-
 - i] He shall not try to contact with the witnesses and tamper of the prosecution evidence.
 - ii] He shall attend police Parshioni on every Tuesday and Saturday between 5.00 pm to 6.00 pm.
 - iii] He shall file documents of treatment of his wife in this case.
 - iv] She shall surrender before the Jail Authority on 31st day of his release on temporary bail.
 - v] Informed the police station Parshioni accordingly.

Dictated and pronounced in open Court.

Date : 14th August 2025.

(Manish S. Ganorkar)
Additional Session Judge-6, Nagpur.