



In The Court of Addl. Sessions Judge-6, Nagpur.

Presided over by
Shri. M. S. Ganorkar.

Sessions Case No.484 of 2024.

CNR No: MHNG010104732024.

Crime No.241 of 2024, P. S. Parseoni.

State of Maharashtra.
(Through P.S. Parseoni)

...Vs...

Jageshwar and Ors.

Applicant - Jageshwar S/o Vittal Thakare.

Order below Exh.57

(Date: 12th September 2025)

1. The applicant is filed an application for extension of time of temporary bail. His wife was suffering from heart problem and she was undergoing treatment. There was no one to take care of his wife. Hence, the applicant was released on bail. The applicant submitted that test of his wife was conducted and she is advised to undergo angiography. The counsel for applicant submitted that treatment of wife of accused is not yet completed. Initially interim bail for period of 60 days sought and Court granted only 30 days as the information in respect of further treatment was not available. He submitted that it is required to be extended for further period so that he can help his wife and his wife will get proper treatment.

2. Learned APP opposed the application on the ground that the accused is staying out of jail on the reason of ailment of his wife but accused is not taking any step for treatment of his wife. There is no ground made out for extension of the interim bail. He prayed for rejection of the application.
3. I perused certificate issued by Doctor along with application. The wife of accused is suffering from Chest pain with Ischemic Heart Disease with Anemia. Her further treatment is going on. In such circumstances, in my opinion interim bail is required to be extended for further period of 30 days on the same conditions imposed by the Court at the time of grant of bail and accused should be directed to remain present before Jail authority after 30 days period is over. He should surrender before the Jail authority.

Dictated and pronounced in open Court.

Date : 12th September 2025.

(Manish S. Ganorkar)
Additional Sessions Judge-6
Nagpur.